The present OA has been filed by the applicant seeking the 

following reliefs :- 

“8.1. (a) Declare that the impugned action of the 

respondents qua the Applicant illegal and arbitrary, 

whereby, they have withheld/recovered an amount of 

Rs. 2,35,228/- (Rupees Two Lacs thirty five Thousand two 

Hundred and twenty eight only) from the gratuity of the 

Applicant (Group „C‟ employee) on the date of his 

retirement/superannuation. And 

b. Direct the respondents to revisit/rectify their order 

dated 31/12/2012 to limited extent and refund an 

amount of Rs. 2,35,228/- (Rupees Two Lacs thirty five 

Thousand two Hundred and twenty eight only) along 

with interest @ 18% per annum along with all the 

consequential benefits (i.e. re-fixation of pay/pension, 

grant of arrears etc.).  And 

c. Call for the records.  And 

d. Award cost in favour of the Applicant and against 

the respondents.